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CENT&L AU,llNISTrlA fiVE TrliWNf\L 
ALlAHHDnu BEN:;ll ALl.Arlni)j~O. 

Opep Court 

Original Application No.,22 of 1995. 

Allahpbad this the 98th day of Aeri1 2004. 

Hon'ble ~~. Justice s.a. Singh, V.G. 
Hon'ble h~. U.rt. Tiwari, A.M. 

&3ggubir Singh 
'::>/ o Sri F,akka t Singh 
Senior Auditor AI c No.8310313, 
P.A.O., {o.r. s l B.s.~. and c, rturkee • 

• • • • • • • • Applicant. 

{By Adovcate : Sri lJ.I<. r~tisbra) 

Versus. 

1. Union of Indi a 
through Controller Ueneral 
Defence Accounts, tlest Block 5, 
H.K. Puram, New Ul!lhi. 

2. Controller of Uefence Accounts, 
Other Hanks, North, Meerut Cantt, 
f:eerut/now with the cha nged des igna tion 
C.D.A.C., Controller Defence Accounts {Army), 
t11eerut Cantt., Meerut. 

3. Assistant Controller Defence Accounts, 
P.A .O. (ors) BE G .Hurkee. 

• •••••• Respondents. 

(By Advocate • Sri G.R. Gupta) 

OliDER -------
(Hon 1ble Iv.r. Justice S.R. Singh, v.c .) 

Heard Sri P.K. Mishre learne d counsel f or the 

applicant, Sri v. v. Mishra holding brief of Sri .H.~. Joshi 

le a rned counsel for the xespondents and perused the plea dings . 

2. Application on hand seeks for setting aside the 

punishment orde r doted 1~.06.199~ and t he orders dated 

18.03.1993 and 11.04.1994 passea by respondent No.2 and 

for issuance of a direction to the responuents to provide 

entire sa l ary payable to the applicant auring his suspension 

period from 28.01.1988 to 07.02.!989. 
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3. The applicant Wds pla cea under suspension on 28.ll.8~t 

Suspension was , how~uer, revoked vide order dated 

07.02.19B9 without prejudice to the ~sciplina ry Enquiry. 

A cba .rge memo was served on t he applicant containing 

following articles of charges :-

"Sta tement of Articles of Charge framed against Shri 
Ragfiijbir Singh, Seriior Auditor A/C No.S3103l3. 

Article:-! That the sa i d Sb. Raghubir Sing h, Senior 
Auditor while f unctioning a s Aud~tor in ledger group 
XXI (Task 224} in tho PAO (Ors) BEG & C Roorkee 
durin! QE 8/88 audited and passed two (2) FS cases 
in respect of J .C.~89 Ex. Sub. Sukhvinder Singh of 
G.E Vishakhapatnam and 77757 Ex. Sub-s.s . Pundir of 
DIVIS Musso.rie and t he.teby allowed fraudulent 
overpayment of Rs.l082l/- and Rs.~/- respectively 
committing lapses delibe~tely/intentiona11y to 
give undue benefits to pensioners and cheated the 
Govt. to the tune of Rs.l~82l/- adopting modus 
ope.randi as detailed against each case in the 
Annexure-II. The said Shri .Raghubir Singh thus 
violated the provisions of !ole 3 (1) {i} lii) (iii) 
of CCS (Conduct) Rules l9'4· 

A~)icle :Il- That during the aferesaid period and 
w 1le functioning in the said office the said Shri 
Raghubir Singh Sr. Auditor failed to get the lRLA (in 
r/o JC-77757} reviewed upto «ate by Review Group 
before it 1 s finalisa tion in violation of instr uction 
issued vide Cll'\ (Ors) North, Meerut Gantt No.AT/.l/ 
0226 dated 28.08.85 as the same reviewed u•to 2/87 
only. Shri ~ghubir Singh, Sr. Auditor thus violated 
the provisions of Rule 3 (I) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules 19,4. 

Article-III, That during the aforesaid period and 
while functioning in'" the said ~aid office the sil i d 
Shri Raghubir Singh, Sr. Auditor failed to submit 
the additional IRLA sheets in the IRLA of the said 
JCOs to his superiors '(AAO) for authentication. P.e 
also f•iled to mark consecutive serial numbers to 
additional l RLA sheets and not written debit/Credit 
balance brought forwarde d in words as provided 
in para 222 OM Pt.x. Vol, I, hereby violating the 
provisions of Rules 3 (l) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules, !9'4•. 

~. Enquiry Officer in his enquiry report dated 04.09.92 

held, on the basis of documentary and oral evidence adduced 

in -the case before him, that all the three charges against the 

applicant were •not proved'. It appears that without issuance 

of show cause notice. the Disciplinary Authority by its 

order dated 18.03.1993 imposed upon the applicant the . 

•penalty of reduction of his pay to the stage of h$.!800/­

from the present stage of Rs.l850/- in the time scale of pay 

of Rs.l~-40- 800-50-2300-EB-ie-2~ for a period of 
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one year ·with effect from the date of issue of this order• 

and further that the applicant will not earn increments of 

pay during the period of such reduction and on expiry of such 

period, the reduction will have the effect of postponing his 

furture increments of pay. 

5. A perusal of impugned order passed by Discipl.inaxy 

Authority would indicate that on perusal of record of 

disciplinary proceedings, the evidence adduced in the enquiry 

viz finding of enquiry officer and report dated 23.1Z.92 

of the applicant. Disciplinary Authority partly accepted 

the findings of the enquiry officer in respect of Article l 

and disagreed with his findings d.i .respect cf Articles 2 and3 

for the reasons given in the order. Rule l5 (2) of 

CCS (CCA) Ru.i:es,l965 clearly provides that the Disciplinary 

Authority shall forward or cause to be forwarded a copy of 

the report of the Inquiry, if any, held by the Disciplinary 

Authority or where the Disciplinary Authority is not the 

Inquiring Authority, a copy of the report of the Inquiring 

Authority together with its own tentative reasons for 

disagreement, if any, with the findings of Inquiring -
Authority on any article of charge to the Government servant 

who shall be required to submit, if he so desires, his 

w.titten representation or submission to the Disciplina z.y 

Authority within fifteen days, irrespective of whether 

the report is favourable or not to tbe Government Servant. 

The Disciplinazy Enquiry in the instant case has prQceeded 

in utter violation of statutory provisions contained in 

Sub- Rule (2} Rule 15 of CCA (CCS) Rules, 19'5 which in fact 

embodies the rules of natural justice. The findings of 

Enquiring Authority on all the cb:l rges were in f avour of the 

applicant. It was, therefore, incumbent on the part of the 

Disciplinary Authority to issue show cause notice together 

with his tentative reason fer dis~gxeement with the finding 

of enquiry officer on the •rticle. of cba.rges calling upon 

the applicant to sub it his written representation 
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•r submission within a stipulated period. The provision 

contained in Sub-rule (2) of Rule 15 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 

are mendatory in nature and non campliance Gf said provision, 

in our epinion, vitiat.sthe order passed by ~sciplinary 

Authority. The appeal ~J.I'eferred against the order bas been 

dismissed but since the erder passed by Disciplinary 

Authority is void having been passed in breach of natural 

justice. the appellate order teo cannot be sustained. 

6. Shri G.R. Gupta, learned counsel for the xespondents 

submits that show cause notice dated 03.05.1993 was issued to 

the applicant. Ihe submission made by the Sri G.R. Gupta 

appears to be misconceived in as much as the said show cause 

notice was given to the applicant in respect of treatment 

of suspension period as is clear from the order dated 

11.04.1994 annexed as Annexuro 2 to the O.A. whereby the pay 

and allowance of the applicant for the period fram 05.12.1988 

te 13.02.1989 has been restricted to the subsistance allowance 

already admitted and said period has not treated as spent on 

duty except for pension purposes. 

7. Tberefcre, the impugned order of punishment is liable 
~~ 

to be quashed for the .reascns afo.restated. The O.A.L_;»ucceecfs 

and is i!llowed. The impugned orders da ted 14.06.1994, 18.03.1993 

and 11.0~.1994 a.re set aside. Ihe Disciplina.ry Authority is, 

however given liberty to proceed afresh from the stage of 

receipt of enquiry report. 

No costs. 
, 

~· 
Member-A. 

Ma nisb/-


